
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale
A Garthwaite Headingley
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  City and 
Hunslet

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR RESTAURANT/CAFE,  
5 BRIGGATE, LEEDS, LS1 3LZ

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration.

1 - 56

7  Roundhay APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY HESSIAN CAFE, 466 ROUNDHAY 
ROAD, LEEDS, LS8 2HU

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration.

57 - 
78

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



 1

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:   10th October 2017 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Restaurant/Cafe 5 
Briggate, Leeds, LS1 3LZ 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Mahboob Hussain, 
for Restaurant/Café, 5 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 3LZ 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities. 
 
The premises are located within an area covered by a cumulative impact policy.

 Report author: Mr Shaam Amin 
0113 378 5029 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of the premises 

2.1 A similar application for a premises licence for these premises was applied for in 
March 2017, the application was withdrawn prior to the date of the Licensing Sub 
Committee hearing. 

3 The application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is Mr Mahboob Hussain 

3.2 In summary the application is for: 

Late night refreshment Activity 
  Every Day - 23:00hrs until 04:00hrs  

 Non standard timings 
No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are 
proposed. 

4 The operating schedule 

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule which is attached at Appendix A. 

5 Location 

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B. 

6 Representations 

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

6.2 Representations have been received from the West Yorkshire Police, 
Environmental Health and Entertainment Licensing in their capacity as 
responsible authorities copies of which may be found at Appendix C. All 
representations submitted remain as a matter for Members consideration.   

Page 2



 3

Other representations 

6.3 There are no other representations. 

7 Cumulative Impact Policy  

7.1 The premises are located within the cumulative impact area for Leeds City Centre 
- Red Zone. 

7.2 Cumulative impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives due to the significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one 
area. 

7.3 An applicant wishing to obtain a new licence for premises falling within any of the 
cumulative impact areas must identify, through the risk assessment process 
and/or the operating schedule, the steps they intend to take so that the council 
and responsible authorities can be satisfied that granting a new licence would not 
add to the impact already being experienced. 

7.4 Details of the cumulative impact policy specific to Leeds City Centre - Red Zone 
and an outline of the evidence behind the reason for setting this policy is attached 
at Appendix D.  

7.5 Members are directed to paragraphs 7.51 to 7.54 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which provides examples of how an application may be considered 
exceptional and the matters that the council would not normally take into 
consid
[...]
n, Swinegate, Leeds, LS1 4AG 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 10:00 - 03:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 03:00 
Exhibition of a film 
 Every Day 10:00 - 03:00 
Indoor sporting events 
 Every Day 10:00 - 03:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 03:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 03:00 
Performance of dance 
 Every Day 10:00 - 03:00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



PREM/01835 - Viva Italian Restaurant, 9 - 11 Bridge End, Leeds, LS1 7HG 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:30 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Monday to Saturday 23:00 - 00:30 
 Sunday 23:00 - 00:00 
 
 

Page 56



 1

 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 10th October 2017 

Subject:  Application to vary a premises licence held by Hessian Cafe 466 Roundhay 
Road, Leeds, LS8 2HU 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Hessian Group Ltd T/A Hessian 
Cafe, for Hessian Cafe 466 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 2HU 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

The application has attracted representations from other persons and a responsible 
authority.                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

Report author: Mr Shaam Amin 
0113 378 5029 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 2

Purpose of this report 

1
[...]
00:00 - 23:59 
 
PREM/01569 - Roundhay St Johns Parochial Hall, Fitzroy Drive, Roundhay, Leeds, LS8 
4AB 
Performance of live music (Hall) 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music (Hall) 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
Performance of dance (Hall) 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance (Hall) 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
CPREM/00029 - Parochial & Home Guard Club, 7 Fitzroy Drive, Oakwood, Leeds, LS8 4AB 
Supply of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 

Page 78


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Restaurant/Cafe,  5 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 3LZ
	01 - Operating Schedule - Appendix A
	02 - Map - Appendix B
	03 - RA Reps - Appendix C
	04 - CIP - Appendix D
	05 - List of Premises - Appendix E

	7 Application to vary a premises licence held by Hessian Cafe, 466 Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 2HU
	01 - Part A - Appendix A
	02 - Map - Appendix B
	03 - Ra Rep - Appendix C
	04 - Public - Appendix D
	05 - List of Premises - Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


FINAL MINUTES 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 10th October, 2017 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors B Flynn and A Garthwaite 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – That Councillor B Selby be elected as Chair for the hearings. 
 
1 Late Items  
There were no late items as such.  Supplementary information for Agenda Item 6, 
Application for the grant of a premises licence for Restaurant/Café, 5 Briggate, 
Leeds was submitted by West Yorkshire Police. 
 
1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations. 
 
1 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Restaurant/Cafe,  5 
Briggate, Leeds, LS1 3LZ  
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration presented an 
application for the grant of a Premises Licence for a Restaurant/Café at 5 Briggate, 
Leeds. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 
Mr M Hussain – Applicant 
Mr L Charalambides – Representing the applicant 
PC C Arkle – West Yorkshire Police  
Mr T Porter – Environmental Health 
Ms S Holden – Entertainment Licensing 
 
At the outset of the hearing, additional information was presented by West Yorkshire 
Police.  This presented up to date crime figures for the City Centre Cumulative 
Impact Area. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the application was to provide late night 
refreshment from 11.00 p.m. to 04:00 a.m. every day.  The premises fell within the 
red zone of the City Centre Cumulative Impact Area and the application had received 
representations from West Yorkshire Police, Environmental Health and 
Entertainment Licensing. 
 
Mr Charalambides addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant.  He 
referred to the Statement of Licensing Policy in relation to the Cumulative Impact 
Area and challenged the lawfulness of the policy due to the exclusion of consultation 
with all relevant stakeholders when reviewing the area.  He made further reference 
to the lack of reference to provision of late night refreshment/restaurants within the 
policy and also referred to the evidence supplied regarding crime figures and the 



FINAL MINUTES 

 

focus on alcohol related crime.  Concern was expressed that any decision taken 
would be based on an unlawful policy. 
 
In response to the applicant’s representations, the following was highlighted by the 
responsible authorities present: 
 

 The crime figures produced related to events that happened in the Cumulative 
Impact Area and could not necessarily be related to any individual premises. 

 The area had been identified as problematic due to people congregating and 
potential for noise nuisance. 

 The policy remained the same, it was only the Red Zone of the Cumulative 
Impact Area that was redefined following the annual review. 

 
Following an adjournment it was suggested that the hearing be adjourned to a future 
date to allow further information to be submitted by the applicant with regards to the 
challenge to the lawfulness of the policy. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the hearing be adjourned until 2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 5th December 
2017. 

(2) That the applicant be requested by no later than 25 October 2017 to set out in 
writing the full basis of the challenge to the Council’s Cumulative Impact 
Policy and for this to be served on all responsible authorities. 

(3) That by no later than 8 November 2017 the Responsible Authorities to 
respond in writing to the applicant’s letter. 

 
1 Application to vary a premises licence held by Hessian Cafe, 466 
Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 2HU  
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration presented an 
application to vary a Premises Licence held at Hessian Café, 466 Roundhay Road, 
Leeds. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

 Mr W Pugh – Applicant 

 Mr J Taylor-Jones – Local resident/neighbour 

 Ms C Ohm – Local resident/neighbour 

 Ms C Brennand – Entertainment Licensing 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the application was to vary conditions to the 
existing licence which would reduce the number of covers at the premises to 30 and 
also remove the condition that alcohol should only be sold to accompany food.  The 
application had attracted the attention of a responsible authority in Environmental 
Health and also other persons.   
 
The Sub-Committee was given a brief history of the operation of the licence at the 
premises which included an enforcement issue following reports of noise disturbance 
on the open evening.  The applicant had at the time apologised and stated that this 



FINAL MINUTES 

 

had been a private party. A subsequent licensing visit had highlighted the need for 
the amendments to the conditions that this application had been made for. 
 
The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee.  The following was highlighted: 
 

 The number of covers on the current license had been over estimated and it 
was sought to reduce these in agreement with Entertainment Licensing. 

 The premises were predominantly food led.  There was no intention to move 
to a bar style operation. 

 The applicant had now complied with all requirements of planning and 
environmental health. 

 The request to sell alcohol unaccompanied by food was due to complaints 
from customers who could not have a drink while waiting and a loss of 
custom. 

 
Mr Taylor-Jones addressed the Sub-Committee with concerns to the application.  
Both his business and residential premises were adjacent and there had been 
instances of noise disturbance.  This was mainly from the moving of furniture but 
voices from the restaurant could be heard two stories up in his residential property. 
Ha also queried whether there would be conditions regarding soundproofing and 
measures to soundproof the property. 
 
It was reported that a soundproofing assessment had been carried out at the 
property and soundproofing work was due to commence. 
 
In response to comments and questions from the Sub-Committee, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Environmental Health were satisfied that on completion of soundproofing 
works there would not be a noise nuisance from the premises. 

 The reduction in covers was requested following advice from Entertainment 
Licensing. 

 The premises was mainly booking led but did get occasional walk in 
customers.  Alcohol on sale was not cheap and did not appeal to large groups 
of drinkers. 

 The soundproofing was due to be installed by 19th October 2017. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the report of the Head of 
Elections, Licensing and Registration, the Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
representations mad at the hearing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved as applied for subject to the 
following: 
 

 That hours of operation reflect those as agreed with Planning. 

 That soundproofing works are carried out within 14 days of the hearing. 
 
  
  



FINAL MINUTES 

 

 


